
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 10 June 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

Council 
 

Wednesday 10 June 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 
 
 

1   Prayers 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Public Participation 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 26 February 2020 and 6 May 2020 
 

 

6   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

7   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

4 - 20 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 
 

 

8   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

 

9   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

 

10   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

 

11   Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 

21 - 46 

 Following the resolution of the Council in September 2019, 
OSCOM was tasked with establishing a cross party 
working group that would develop a climate emergency 
action plan. This paper presents the outputs of this work, 
seeking approval of the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020



 
 

12   Appointments to Project Enterprise Member Panel 
 

47 - 49 

 To consider appointments to the Member Panel for Project 
Enterprise. 
 

 

13   Amendments to the Constitution 
 

50 - 83 

 To consider the amendments to the Constitution. 
 

 

14   Reporting of Urgent Decisions 
 

84 - 158 

 To consider the urgent decisions which was taken by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader during the 
period of national emergency presented by the 
Coronavirus pandemic. 
 

 

15   Appointment of Chief Executive 
 

 

 To receive a recommendation from the General Purposes 
Appointments Sub-Committee held on 9 June, 2020 
relating to the appointment of a new Chief Executive. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020



 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 

 
 
(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion). 
 
7.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 
  
7.1.1 Cabinet – 12 February 2020 
  
7.1.2 Southern Area Planning Committee – 18 February 2020 
  
7.1.3 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 19 February 2020 
  
7.1.4 Northern Area Planning Committee – 5 March 2020 
  
7.1.5 Southern Area Planning Committee – 10 March 2020 
  
7.1.6 Cabinet – 11 March 2020 
  
7.1.7 Licensing Committee – 12 March 2020 
  
7.1.8 General Purposes Committee – 18 March 2020 
  
7.1.9 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2020 
  
7.1.10 General Purposes – 6 May 2020 
  
7.1.11 Southern Area Planning Committee – 12 May 2020 
  
7.1.12 Cabinet – 13 May 2020 
  
7.1.13 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 May 2020 
  
7.1.14 Cabinet – 29 May 2020 
  
7.1.15 Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 June 2020 
  
7.1.16 General Purposes – 9 June 2020 
  
 (Note: in relation to 7.1.13 7.1.14. 7.1.15 and 7.1.16 these minutes 

are not included in the minute book and will be presented at the 
next Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on 
resolved items.) 

  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 4

ITEM 7



7.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
7.2.1 Cabinet – 11 March 2020 
  

7.2.1.1 Capital Strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 (APPENDIX A) 
  
 Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 

which presented an update of the Capital Strategy 2019/20 – 
2024/25. 
 
The Capital Strategy aimed to demonstrate that the Council takes 
capital expenditure and investment decisions in line with service 
objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, value for 
money, prudence, sustainability and affordability. 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 

Recommended: 

That the updated Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2024/25 be 
approved. 
 

  
7.2.1.2 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2020 
  
7.2.1.3 Climate Emergency Draft Action Plan  
  
 The recommendation from OSCOM can be seen in full report at 

Item 11. This includes the Overview & Scrutiny minutes from the 
meeting held on the 18 March 2020. 

  
7.2.3 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 May 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
7.2.4 Northern Area Planning Committee – 28 May 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
7.2.5 Cabinet – 29 May 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
7.2.6 Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 June 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
7.2.7 General Purposes – 9 June 2020 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 5



APPENDIX A 

 Capital Strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

Recommended:  

That the updated Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2024/25 be approved. 
 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This 
[...]
ty portfolio. All investment properties are valued 
on an annual basis. 

12.7 The Capital programme update for the period 2019/20 to 2021/22 was 
presented to Cabinet for approval on the 12 February 2020. This included 
details both of expenditure and financing requirements. 

13 Summary of the Capital Strategy 

13.1 The Capital Strategy highlights in para. 6.8, the need to consider funding 
options for future expenditure as currently the forecasted expenditure creates 
a funding gap. 

13.2 The main drive of the strategy is to ensure that future capital expenditure is 
prudent, sustainable and affordable.  

13.3 Regular reviews will be carried out to identify potential assets for disposal in 
order to generate capital receipts.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance ) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Laura Berntsen Ext: 8204 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 11 March 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 20



 Climate Emergency Action Plan 

 
 
Report of the Environmental Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Climate Emergency Action Plan (Annex 1 to the report) be 
approved. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Environment Portfolio Holder, be authorised to 
make changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan and correct typographical errors prior to 
publication. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Climate Emergency Action 
Plan.  

 The Action Plan has been prepared and endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in line with the resolution of the Council on 4 September 2019. 

 It is proposed that the Acti
[...]
 
biodiversity, supporting management of water, and supporting 
wider public health objectives.

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

ouncil - 10 June 2020

P
age 41



ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

ouncil - 10 June 2020

P
age 42



253 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on 18 March 2020 at 5.30 pm 

Attendance: 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor N Gwynne 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor K North 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor A Warnes 

Also in attendance 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor N Daas 

Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor P North 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Dowden, A Finlay, 
N Matthews and J Parker 

368 Public Participation 

There was no public participation. 

369 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

370 Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items. 

371 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2020 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2020 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 43



254 

372 Call in Items 

There were no call in items. 

373 Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

No urgent decisions have been taken since the last meeting. 

374 Appointment of Vice Chairman 

Resolved: 

That Councillor Lodge be appointed as Vice-Chairman until the first meeting 
after Annual Council in 2020. 

375 Updates on Panels 

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to Annex 2 of the Work Programme report 
which detailed updates on ongoing panels. 

Councillor Baverstock requested that the report back on the ‘Future of Health 
provision in Andover and Romsey’ Panel be deferred.  This was in light of the recent 
announcement that Adelaide Surgery in Andover is to shut on 31 October and also 
no response has been received from Southern Health on future plans for Romsey 
Hospital. 

Councillor Borg Neal reported that the first meeting of the Armed Forces Covenant 
Panel will be held on Monday 23 March in Conference Room 2, Beech Hurst at 6pm. 

376 Climate Emergency Draft Action Plan 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development to consider the draft Climate Emergency Action Plan.   

In October 2018, the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change issued a special 
report in relation to global warming.  Following this a number of UK local authorities 
started declaring climate emergencies.  In response to the increased focus on the 
climate, the Council declared a climate emergency on 4 September 2019.  The 
Council invited the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to establish a cross party work 
group comprising Council Officers and Members (including the Environmental 
Portfolio Holder), with a remit to draw together the existing work of the Council in 
reducing the impacts of climate change and develop an action plan that identifies the 
steps the Council can take to achieve carbon neutrality as quickly as possible.   

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 44



255 

T

In order to produce a Climate Emergency Action Plan, Overview and Scrutiny were 
tasked with establishing a cross party working group that would develop the plan.  At 
the Overview and Scrutiny meeting of 16 October the draft scoping document was 
presented and agreed.  This proposed seven cross party member/officer work 
streams which were; 

 Digital and smart working

 Premises and Asset Management

 Transport, Fleet and Plant

 Reducing, reusing, recycling

 Enhancing the natural environment

 Working with communities and businesses

 Infrastructure and built environment.

All Members, not just those on OSCOM, had the opportunity to be part of the work 
streams.  As part of drafting the action plan the ‘working with communities and 
businesses’ work stream spoke and shared ideas with Parish Councils and other 
organisations. 

The draft action plan set out how the Council intended to respond to the climate 
emergency.  The actions focused on how the Council functions and its role as an 
employer and how it can move towards being carbon neutral. 

Members commented and agreed on each of the work streams and made 
comments on the draft plan.  Main changes discussed: 

 Monitoring – reviewed timescales for update reports and an approach for
discussing new actions / ideas

 Actions: Corporate Actions – amended so all actions are throughout the timeline,
rather than short term

 Actions: Property & Energy – moved the action in relation to windows to
throughout the timeline; moved the rainwater harvesting and living wall actions to
medium term

 Actions: Property & Energy - amended living wall action to also include green
roofs

The Committee were advised that monitoring would be carried out through the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and performance management.  There would 
also be an opportunity to update and add further actions to the plan. 

Recommended to Council: 

That the draft Climate Emergency Action Plan annexed to the report be 
agreed. 

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 45



256 

377 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee considered and agreed the Work Programme. 

Resolved: 

That the work programme be approved. 

  (The meeting terminated at 6.50 pm) 

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 46



 Appointment of Member Panel for Project Enterprise 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Councillors Cross, A Dowden, Flood, P North and Ward be appointed to 
the Member Panel to be consulted by the Head of Estates and Economic 
Development in respect of proposed property investments. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 In November 2015, Council approved a delegated authority to the Head of 
Estates, in consultation with a Member Panel, to undertake certain property 
investments. 

 The Member Panel currently comprises five Members; Councillors A Dowden, 
Flood, P North, Rowles and Ward.   

 It is recommended that the panel be re-appointed to in order to reflect the 
political balance of the Council. 

 Accordingly, appointments are requested for the Member Panel for property 
investments. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Since 2015, the Council has operated a work stream known as Project 
Enterprise, to consider and enter into property investment opportunities from a 
pre-approved capital budget.  

1.2 The Scheme of Delegation includes a delegation to the Head of Property and 
Asset Management , in consultation with a panel of Members (appointed by 
Council, consisting of five Members, with a quorum of three for each decision) 
to consider property investments and authorise expenditure from a pre-
approved capital budget allocation. 

1.3 This report invites Council to appoint five Members to the Member Panel 
reflecting the political proportionality of the Council for this purpose. 

2 Background  

2.1 Since the delegation was introduced in 2015, several properties have been 
purchased under this authority. Reports are submitted to Council following 
each acquisition. 

2.2 It is considered that a Panel of five Members is appropriate (given the 
provision that a quorum of three is needed for decision-making). 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 47

ITEM 12



2.3 Council is kept aware of the investments being made, as each is reported to 
full Council after the approval decision has been taken. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 Project Enterprise has been established to support the objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, by increasing t
[...]
ncil’s investment in suitable 
property opportunities. 

8.5 Wards/Communities Affected – property investment opportunities may arise in 
any Ward. 

9 Conclusion 

9.1 Appointing five Members to the Member Panel to reflect political 
proportionality replicates the principles which were applied when 
appointments are made to the Council’s ordinary committees at Annual 
Council. 

9.2 The Member Panel will facilitate property investment when suitable 
opportunities arise. The appointed Members will be able to consider relevant 
issues surrounding particular proposed purchases, and all Members will be 
kept informed of decisions taken by reports back to full Council following such 
decisions.  

9.3 Property investments using the pre-approved budget provide income which 
assists in achieving the Council’s agreed Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Report to full Council 11 November 2015. 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor T Tasker 

Officer Karen Dunn Ext 8401 

Report to Council Date 10 June 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 49



 

 Amendments to the Council’s Constitution 
 
 

Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  
 
1. That the Council’s Constitution be amended as shown in Annex 1 to the 

report. 
 

2. That amendments to the Council’s Constitution as set out in Annexes 2 
and 3 be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 A number of amendments have been proposed to the Council’s Constitution to 
reflect updates to legislation.    . 

 This report seeks approval for the proposed changes to be made to the 
Constitution. 

 The Council’s Constitution (Article 14.3) permits the Monitoring Officer to make 
changes to the Constitution i
[...]
uncil notes the urgent decisions set out in the annexes to this report 
which were taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
during the period of national emergency presented by the Coronavirus 
pandemic.  
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council’s constitution delegates power to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader to take decisions in urgent or emergency situations.  

 This power is subject to reporting those decisions back to Council, Cabinet or the 
Committee concerned. 

 This report contains details of urgent decisions made by the Chief Executive and 
the Leader since 23 March 2020 to date, which Council is asked to note.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The emergency presented by the Coronavirus pandemic required the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader to take certain urgent decisions.  

1.2 These decisions must be reported back to Council, Cabinet or the Committee 
concerned and this report fulfils that requirement.  

2 Background  

2.1 Under the constitution the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader is 
delegated power to take urgent decisions. 

2.2 Delegation (2) of the “Delegations to Chief Executive” reads: 

“To do anything, in consultation with the Leader, which is calculated to 
facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to the discharge of the Council’s 
functions subject to: 

(i) the matter being regarded as an emergency or urgent situation; and 

(ii) a report back to the Council, Cabinet or Committee concerned.  

2.3 The Coronavirus pandemic can properly be considered an “emergency or 
urgent situation” for the purposes of the above delegation.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020

Page 84

ITEM 14



2.4 As the Coronavirus pandemic developed and legislation and Government 
guidance emerged, decisions needed to be taken.  Some of these decisions 
were by their very nature urgent and others had no Council, Cabinet or 
Committee meeting to which they could be brought as legislatio

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 June 2020 

 

27 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually via Microsoft teams 
on 10 June 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Hatley (Chairman) Councillor M Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor S Cross 
Councillor N Daas 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor K North 
Councillor P North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor T Tasker 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor A Watts 

 
 

49   Prayers 
 

Prayers were led by Reverend Chris Bradish on behalf of Reverend Jill Bentall.  
 

50   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

51   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

52   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 June 2020 

 
 

 
28 

 

53   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
26 February 2020 and 6 May 2020 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 26 February 2020 and 
6 May 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

54   Mayor's Announcements 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor announced that he had been keeping in touch with a 
number of community groups and individuals across the Borough to offer them 
support during the current circumstances and would be sending a letter out to 
community support group co-ordinators thanking them and all volunteers for their 
efforts to support the communities of Test Valley. 
 

55   Appointment of Chief Executive 
 

In his capacity as Chairman of the General Purposes Appointments Sub-Committee, 
Councilor North presented Council with details of the recruitment process 
undertaken to appoint a new Chief Executive. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That Andrew Ferrier be appointed to the post of Chief Executive, Returning 

Officer and Electoral Registration Officer of Test Valley Borough Council. 
 

2. That the Human Resources Manager and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Chairman of the Appointments Sub 
Committee are delegated authority to agree the date of appointment and 
terms and conditions thereof. 

 
3. That Carol Moore, Acting Chief Executive be appointed as Electoral 

Registration Officer and Returning Officer until the Chief Executive 
commences their employment. 

 
 

56   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

56.1  Minutes of Meetings:  
 

Resolved:  
 

That the minutes of the following Committees and Cabinet 
meetings be received: 

 
Cabinet – 12 February 2020 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 June 2020 

 
 

 
29 

 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 18 February 2020 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 19 February 2020 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 5 March 2020 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 10 March 2020 
 
Cabinet – 11 March 2020 
 
Licensing Committee – 12 March 2020 
 
General Purposes Committee – 18 March 2020 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2020 
 
General Purposes – 6 May 2020 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 12 May 2020 
 
Cabinet – 13 May 2020 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 May 2020 
 
Cabinet – 29 May 2020 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 June 2020 

 
General Purposes – 9 June 2020 

 
56.2  To adopt recommendations from the following: 
 
56.2.1  Cabinet – 11 March 2020 
 
56.2.1.1 Capital Strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 
 

Resolved: 

That the updated Capital Strategy 2019/20 to 2024/25 be approved. 

 

57   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

There were no questions under rule 11.1. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 June 2020 

 
 

 
30 

 

58   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

Councillor Coole submitted a question asking “Andover Special Expenses Levy 
Urban Parks and Open Spaces Service.  Could you please provide the list (with 
locations) of the land included in the Urban Parks and Open Spaces Service?” 
 
The Deputy Leader responded that the Head of Finance had provided Councillor 
Coole with details of the calculation of the Andover Levy and had met with him to 
discuss its calculation. The Council’s Environmental Services undertook 
maintenance in all parks and open spaces. There was no specific list of land 
associated with the Levy. The Deputy Leader advised that the Council’s focus was 
currently on supporting and helping communities to recover from the significant 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. When time was available, a list of the full parcels 
of land that maybe maintained beyond the parks and playgrounds would provide to 
the Andover Town Council Clerk.  
 
Councillor Coole submitted a question asking “Andover Special Expenses Levy 
Grounds Maintenance Service.  Could you please provide the list (with locations) of 
the land maintained under the Grounds Maintenance Service?” 
 
The Deputy Leader advised that his response to the question was the same as for 
the previous question. 
 
Councillor Coole asked a supplemental question enquiring as to how the Council 
was able to charge for grounds maintenance if it was not aware of which areas were 
being maintained as part of the Andover Special Expenses Levy? 
 
The Deputy Leader responded that the information requested required a detailed 
piece of work to be carried out which was not able to happen at present due to 
Covid-19 as previously mentioned. A list would be provided at a future point. 
 
Councillor Coole submitted a question asking “Andover Special Expenses Levy 
Asset Valuation.  Could you please provide a valuation list of the buildings (public 
halls, sports pavilions, etc) and land (playgrounds, sport fields, urban parks, 
cemeteries, open spaces, and any other land maintained under the Grounds 
Maintenance Service), which is included in the Andover Special Expenses Levy?” 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that no assets were charged to the Andover Special 
Expenses Levy. The Levy contained only revenue costs not capital. The Borough 
Council had no intention of transferring or selling its Andover assets and would 
continue to hold them in trust for the enjoyment of Andover residents.  
 
Councillor Coole asked a supplemental question asking if, as residents were 
required to pay the additional levy, was it not morally wrong of the Council not to 
include the assets as part of the Levy? 
 
The Deputy Leader responded that it was not morally wrong because the assets 
associated with the Andover Levy were transferred from the Andover District 
Council. The Levy covered the costs of maintenance that would in normal 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 June 2020 

 
 

 
31 

 

circumstances be met by a parish level authority and there were many examples 
across the Borough of parishes paying for the maintenance of land, the asset of 
which was held by the Borough. 
 
Councillor Celia Dowden submitted a question asking “The council will have suffered 
loss of income from parking, rent and other sources during this unprecedented 
pandemic crisis and will have incurred additional costs including paying out 
government mandated grants some of which might be reimbursed. 
 
What impact is this expected to have on our financial expectations for this year?” 
 
The Finance Portfolio Holder responded that she would be giving a presentation to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the financial implications of the Covid-19 
response at its meeting on 22 July. The Portfolio Holder would also be attending the 
OSCOM Budget Panel meeting on 29 June where the Head of Finance would be 
presenting details of the financial returns made to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and to discuss the scale of the impact being 
experienced by the Council. 
 
Councillor Celia Dowden asked a supplemental question to request that at the 
Portfolio Holders presentation to OSCOM in July, details of the impact on the value 
of the Council’s property holdings be included. 
 
The Finance Portfolio Holder responded that she would look to include this 
information where possible in her presentation to OSCOM in July. 

Councillor Parker submitted a question asking “On 28 May 2020 the government 
issued the annual Heatwave Plan for England which has been updated to provide 
advice and guidance for coping with a heatwave whilst still suffering from COVID-
19.  Could you please advise me what actions the Local Resilience Forum has 
planned in order to communicate this advice to the public and care homes and what 
role TVBC is expected to play?”  

The Leader responded that the Heatwave Plan for England was published annually 
by the Department for Health. The Plan aimed to prepare for, alert people to, and 
prevent, the major avoidable effects on health during periods of severe heat in 
England. The role of the Local Resilience Forum was to ensure that its member 
organisations were aware of the Plan and the possible need to use existing 
communication channels to warn the public when very warm weather is due. The 
Council would direct residents to appropriate warning messages and guidance 
should the need arise.  

Councillor Parker asked a supplemental question enquiring as to whether the 
Council would be issuing specific advice to community resilience groups given the 
current circumstances recommending that they prepared for a possible heatwave. 

The Leader responded that the Council would be guided by the Local Resilience 
Forum as to the appropriate time to disseminate information but would provide any 
guidance and advice to community resilience groups across the Borough.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 June 2020 

 
 

 
32 

 

Councillor Parker submitted a question asking “We rely on and encourage many 
voluntary and charitable groups to support the community across Test Valley.  
During this period of lockdown many will have had to stand down their volunteers 
and will have lost income as a result of having to cease trading or running 
fundraising events. Do we know which organisations will struggle to recover?” 

The Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder responded that the strength of the 
voluntary and charity sector in Test Valley had been at the heart of the Council’s 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic in Test Valley. 
 
The Council was very supportive of the charity and voluntary sector with the 
community impact and supporting community groups being a key work stream in the 
Councils recovery plan. The Council would continue to work community groups to 
understand the impact for them and to continue to support them. 
 
One of the areas where we have been able to help sustain the sector is in paying 
business support grants to local associations and businesses. The Portfolio Holder 
encouraged all local voluntary and charitable groups with ongoing property-related 
costs to check the Council’s website for advice on eligibility and to make an 
application to the Local Authority Discretionary Grant Fund scheme which was open 
for applications until Sunday 21st June 
 

59   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

There were no motions to consider. 
 

60   Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Environment Portfolio Holder which 
presented the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan. 
 
The Climate Emergency Action Plan had been prepared and endorsed  by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in line with the resolution of Council on 4 
September 2019.  
 
The proposed actions had been formed following work undertaken by groups of 
cross party members, representatives of communities and businesses and Council 
officers. The action plan was a living document in order for changes in technology, 
government policy and people’s behaviour to be taken into account and would move 
the Council towards being a carbon neutral organisation. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Climate Emergency Action Plan (Annex 1 to the report) be 

approved. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Environment Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the Climate 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 June 2020 

 
 

 
33 

 

Emergency Action Plan and correct typographical errors prior to 
publication. 
 

61   Appointments to Project Enterprise Member Panel 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which 
proposed appointments to the Project Enterprise Member Panel to reflect the 
political proportionality of the Council.  
 
The Constitution included a delegation to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with a panel of Members to consider property 
investments and authorise expenditure from a pre-approved capital budget 
allocation.  
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder proposed an alteration to the recommendation to 
reflect the updated job title of the Head of Property and Asset Management. The 
meeting consented to this alteration without discussion. 
 
Resolved:  

That Councillors Cross, A Dowden, Flood, P North and Ward be appointed to 
the Member Panel to be consulted by the Head of Property and Asset 
Management in respect of proposed property investments. 
 

62   Amendments to the Constitution 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which provided 
details of proposals for a number of amendments to the Council’s Constitution to 
reflect updates to legislation as well as amendments made by the Monitoring Officer 
under delegated authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Council’s Constitution be amended as shown in Annex 1 to the 

report. 
 
2. That amendments to the Council’s Constitution as set out in Annexes 2 

and 3 be noted. 
  

63   Reporting of Urgent Decisions 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which 
contained details of the urgent decisions made by the Chief Executive and the 
Leader in light of the emergency presented by the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
The Constitution provided for the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to 
take urgent decisions to discharge the Council’s functions subject to the matter 
being regarded as an emergency or urgent situation and that the decision is 
reported back to Council.   



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 June 2020 

 
 

 
34 

 

Resolved:  
 
That Council notes the urgent decisions set out in the annexes to this report 
which were taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
during the period of national emergency presented by the Coronavirus 
pandemic.  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.34 pm) 
 


